#### Case No. 23-40423

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons Educational Foundation, AAPS,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

American Board of Internal Medicine, ABIM; American Board of Obstetrics & Gynecology, ABOG; American Board of Family Medicine, ABFM; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division (No. 3:22-CV-240)

#### **BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Andrew L. Schlafly 939 Old Chester Rd. Far Hills, New Jersey 07931 908-719-8608 908-934-9207 (fax)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Partiesii
Statement Regarding Oral Argumentiv
Table of Contentsv
Table of Authorities vii
Jurisdictional Statement
Statement of Issues
Statement of the Case
A. Factual Background3
B. Relevant Procedural History19
C. Rulings Presented for Review19
Summary of Argument24
Argument26
I. Standard of Review26
II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Recognize the First Amendment Right to Hear, and in Construing Too Narrowly Standing Under the First Amendment to Assert This Right
A. The District Court Erred in Overlooking that this Fifth Circuit Has Recognized a First Amendment Right to Hear28
B. Plaintiff AAPS Has Standing to Object to the Infringement on Its First Amendment Right

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Abraugh v. Altimus, 26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022)	30
Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater, 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	43
Allyn v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties, Inc., Case No: 5:18-cv-355-Oc-301 2019 WL 297459 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2019), adopted at 2019 WL 2 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2019)	293277
Apter v. HHS, No. 22-40802, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23401 (5th Cir. Sept. 1, 2023)	53-54
Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless, 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
Ashland Chem. v. Barco Inc., 123 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997)	27, 52
Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	31
Ballew v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc., 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012)	26
Barbosa v. Cty. of El Paso, No. 97-51098, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 39641 (5th Cir. Sep. 8, 1998)	27
Barilla v. City of Hous., 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	31
Basiardanes v. Galveston, 682 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
Bass v. Parkwood, 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999)	33
Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready, 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	41
Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	33
Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp., 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995)	39
Brooks v. Auburn Univ., 412 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1969)	28-29
Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	31
Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc., 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	41
Cargill, Inc. v. United States, 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	49
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	31
City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	43
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BP Am. Prod. Co, 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	26

<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	27, 29
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	6
Edmiston v. Borrego, 75 F.4th 551 (5th Cir. 2023)	37
Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Drone Advisory Comm., 995 F.3d 993 (2021)4	
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas, 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	
Fairchild v. Liberty ISD, 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc. ("WRTL"), 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	31
Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	54
Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	
Freedom Path, Inc. v. I.R.S., 913 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2019)	29
Griggs v. Hinds Junior Coll., 563 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1977)	
Hernandez v. W. Tex. Treasures Estate Sales, L.L.C., No. 22-50048, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 21619 (5th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)	5.
Houston Chronicle v. City of League City, 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007)	29
Jackson v. Crosby, 437 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2006)	52
Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	33
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	29
Lone Star Motor Import, Inc. v. Citroen Cars Corp., 288 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1961)	54
Lorain Journal Co. v. United States, 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	42
Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	33
Lujan v. Def's of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28
Majors v. Abell, 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co., 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	41
Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	29
Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	29
Meza v. Livingston, 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010)	43
Missouri v. Biden, No. 23-30445 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023)	32

NAACP v. City of Kyle, Tex., 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	26
NetChoice v. Paxton, 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	34-35
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	33
NRA of Am., Inc. v. McCraw, 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Office of the United States Trade Representative, No. C99-1165R, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21689 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 1999)	49
Pickering v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Township High Sch. Dist. 205, Will County, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	
Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	35
Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	47
Pub. Emps. for Env't Responsibility v. Nat'l Park Serv., Civil Action No. 19-3629 (RC), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93204 (D.D.C. May 24, 2022)	48, 49
Ragsdale v. Turnock, 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	44
Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	40
Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Grp., Inc., 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003)	33-34
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	11-12
Sambrano v. United Airlines, 45 F.4th 877 (5th Cir. 2022)	42
Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), aff'd sub nom. Sossamon v. Texas, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	44
Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	27, 28, 30
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	28
Turner v. Pleasant, 663 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011)	26
United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	43
United States v. One Piece of Real Property, 363 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 200	04)52
United States v. S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc	39, 40
Virginia v. Am. Booksellers' Ass'n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	28
Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	28

Vitagliano v. Cty. of Westchester, 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	27
Waggoner v. Denbury Onshore, L.L.C., 612 F. App'x 734 (5th Cir. 201	5)41, 42
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	8
Wong v. Stripling, 881 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1989)	33
Constitution, Statutes, Regulation, and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (B) and (D)	50-51
18 U.S.C. § 202(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	52
28 U.S.C. § 2072	52
Clayton Act, Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15	1, 41
Clayton Act, Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26	1, 41
Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA)vi, 2, 8, 9, 15, 18, 23, 2 5 U.S.C. app. 2	47 49
Sherman Act, Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	39
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.145	48
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)	51, 53
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	19, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(e)	51
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f)	51
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)	54

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2)	.54
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(1)(B)	.51
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	.52
FED. R. CIV. P. 83(a)	.52
Galveston Division Rules of Practice 6 <a href="https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/sites/txs/files/">https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/sites/txs/files/</a> GalvestonDistrictCourtRulesofPractice.pdf	53
Introduced But Never-Enacted Legislation	
A Bill To Amend the Communications Act of 1934, S. 2448, 117th Cong. (2021)	.14
COVID-19 Disinformation Research and Reporting Act of 2021, S. 913, 117th Cong. (2021)	14
Government Statements and Postings on Its Websites	
Charter of the DHS Homeland Security Advisory Council, <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/hsac_charter_ren_ewal_508.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/hsac_charter_ren_ewal_508.pdf</a>	.16
Dep't of Homeland Security, Homeland Security Advisory Council Disinformation Best Practices and Safeguards Subcommittee (the "Subcommittee"), Final Report (Aug. 24, 2022) <a href="https://perma.cc/M9H6-C6XX">https://perma.cc/M9H6-C6XX</a>	48
DHS Needs a Unified Strategy to Counter Disinformation Campaigns, No. OIG-22-58, DHS Inspector General (Aug. 10, 2022) <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2022-08/OIG-22-58-Aug22.pdf">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2022-08/OIG-22-58-Aug22.pdf</a>	
DHS Press Release (May 2, 2022) <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/news/2022/05/02/fact-sheet-dhs-internal-working-group-protects-free-speech-other-fundamental-rights">https://www.dhs.gov/news/2022/05/02/fact-sheet-dhs-internal-working-group-protects-free-speech-other-fundamental-rights</a>	8
DHS Statement, "Following HSAC Recommendation, DHS terminates Disinformation Governance Board" (Aug. 24, 2022) <a href="https://perma.cc/4WVL-Y3D2">https://perma.cc/4WVL-Y3D2</a>	50
Docinfo by the Federation of State Medical Boards, <a href="https://www.docinfo.org/">https://www.docinfo.org/</a>	.36

Federation of State Medical Boards Statement (July 29, 2021),
https://www.fsmb.org/advocacy/news-releases/fsmb-spreading-covid-19-
vaccine-misinformation-may-put-medical-license-at-risk/
Letter by 20 State Attorneys General to Secretary Mayorkas
(May 5, 2022) <a href="https://www.oag.state.va.us/files/MIYARES2022/DGBLetter_Final.p">https://www.oag.state.va.us/files/MIYARES2022/DGBLetter_Final.p</a>
df8
Remarks by President Biden at Virtual Meeting on Military Deployments
Supporting Hospitals for the COVID-19 Response, The White House (January 13, 2022),
https://tinyurl.com/45ezsejt7
"Transcript: Dr. Anthony Fauci on 'Face the Nation'" (Nov. 28, 2021)
https://www.cbsnews.com/news/transcript-dr-anthony-fauci-on-face-
the-nation-november-28-2021/
Articles and Internet Postings
ABOG's "Statement Regarding Misinformation and Disinformation and
Medical Professionalism" (July 7, 2022)
https://www.abog.org/about-abog/news-
announcements/2022/07/07/statement-regarding-misinformation-
and-disinformation-and-medical-professionalism5
ABOG's "Statement Regarding Dissemination of COVID-19 Misinformation"
(Sept. 27, 2021)
https://www.abog.org/about-abog/news-announcements/2021/09/27/statement-regarding-dissemination-
of-covid-19-misinformation
"A Message From Dr. Richard Baron About COVID-19 Misinformation,"
A Message From Dr. Richard Baron About COVID-19 Misimorniation, ABIM Blog (Sept. 28, 2021) https://blog.abim.org/a-message-from-
dr-richard-baron-about-covid-19-misinformation/
Associated Press, "Disinformation Governance Board, the so-called
'Ministry of Truth,' paused as Nina Jankowicz resigns" (May 19,
2022)
https://www.al.com/news/2022/05/disinformation-governance-board-
the-so-called-ministry-of-truth-paused-as-nina-jankowicz-
<u>resigns.html</u> 9

Michael DePeau-Wilson, "Regulators Move Against Two
'Misinformation' Doctors," <i>MedPage</i> (November 1, 2022)
https://www.medpagetoday.com/special-reports/exclusives/10152934
John J. Miles, 1 Health Care and Antitrust Law (2014)41
Joint Statement on Dissemination of Misinformation (Sept. 9, 2021) <a href="https://www.abim.org/media-center/press-releases/joint-statement-on-dissemination-of-misinformation/">https://www.abim.org/media-center/press-releases/joint-statement-on-dissemination-of-misinformation/</a> 36
Allie Malloy and Arlette Saenz, "Biden calls out Elon Musk and Twitter at Chicago-area fundraiser," <i>CNN</i> (Nov. 4, 2022) <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/04/politics/joe-biden-elon-musk-twitter/jodex.html">https://www.cnn.com/2022/11/04/politics/joe-biden-elon-musk-twitter/jodex.html</a> 45-46
Jasmine Mithani, et al., "How Americans View Biden's Response To The Coronavirus Crisis," <i>FiveThirtyEight</i> (Nov. 29, 2022) <a href="https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/coronavirus-polls/">https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/coronavirus-polls/</a> (viewed Sept. 9, 2023)
Chris Nelson, "Florida Doctor Stripped of Board Certification Over  'COVID-19 Misinformation," <i>The Floridian</i> (March 22, 2023) <a href="https://floridianpress.com/2023/03/florida-doctor-stripped-of-board-certification-over-covid-19-misinformation/">https://floridianpress.com/2023/03/florida-doctor-stripped-of-board-certification-over-covid-19-misinformation/</a> 7
